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Section 1. Nichols, town of; water and sewer systems. The
town of Nichols in St. Louis county shall have the same powers with
respect 1o waterworks systems and storm and sanitary sewers and
systems, including the establishment of a commission to operate
either of such systems, or both, as are possessed by villages under
Minnesota Statutes, Sections 412.321 through 412,391, 444.075 and
465.01, and Minnesota Statutes, Chapters 429 and 475, and all acts
supplementary thereto or amendatory thereof.

Sec. 2.  Effective date.  This act shall be effective only after
it has been approved by a resolution adopted by a majority of the
members of the board of supervisors of said town and upon com-
pliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 8, 1963.

CHAPTER 570—S. F. No. 1621
[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the sheriff of Steele county to collect certain
fees for boarding prisoners committed from outside the county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota;

Section 1.  Steele county; boarding of prisoners. Notwith-
standing the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 641.13, or any
other law to the contrary, when any prisoner is ordered confined in
the Steele county jail for an offense committed in another county, the
sheriff of Steele county may collect from the county sending the
prisoner a sum not to exceed $3 for each day, or fractional day, of
confinement for the care of the prisoner other than clothing, bedding,
medical care, and board of the prisoner.

Sec. 2.  This act takes effect when approved by a majority of
the board of county commissioners of Steele county, and upon
compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 8, 1963,
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